

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND MAYOR ADRIAN F. FENTY,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia**

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Foundation for Moral Law,
In Support of Respondent**

ROY S. MOORE
GREGORY M. JONES
(Counsel of record)
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
Amicus Curiae
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE D.C. HANDGUN PROVISIONS SHOULD BE DECIDED ACCORDING TO THE UNALTERED TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	3
II. THE HISTORY BEHIND THE SECOND AMENDMENT REVEALS A HEALTHY AMERICAN FEAR OF GOVERNMENT TYRANNY AND THE NEED FOR SELF- DEFENSE THROUGH THE BEARING OF ARMS.	7
A. The right to keep and bear arms in English history	7
B. The right to keep and bear arms in early American history	9
C. The right to keep and bear arms in the debate on the Constitution.....	11
D. James Madison and the right to keep and bear arms	14

III. THE TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RECOGNIZES AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS.	17
A. The “militia” clause	19
B. “[T]he people” to whom the right belongs... ..	23
C. “[T]o keep and bear arms”	24
D. The text and reasonable restrictions	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	4
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6, 27, 28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898.....	5
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	3
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 46 F. Supp.2d 598, (N.D. Tex. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	6, 23
<i>United States v. Hancock</i> , 231 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	5
<i>United States v. Napier</i> , 233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 15.....	20
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	20

U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	23
Delaware Declaration of Rights, § 18 (1776).....	20
Massachusetts Const. Part I, Art. XVII (1780)	11, 26
Pennsylvania Const. Art. IX, § 21 (1790)	26
Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights, Art. XIII (1776)	10, 26
Vermont Const, ch. I, art. XV.....	26
Virginia Declaration of Rights, Art. XIII (1776) ..	10, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	19, 23
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Was the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Conditioned on Service in an Organized Militia?</i> 83 Tex. L. Rev. 237 (2004).....	27
David Barton, <i>The Second Amendment: Preserving the Inalienable Right of Individual Self- Protection</i> (2000)	19
William Blackstone, I <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed. 1979) (1765).....	8
<i>Boston Massachusetts Centinel</i> (July 4, 1789)	17
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (Weisman pub. 1998) (1891) .	22
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, & Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Declaration of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms</i> (July 6, 1775), reprinted in <i>Documentary Source Book of American History 1606-1913</i> (William MacDonald ed., 1923)	9
English Bill of Rights (Dec. 16, 1689), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Phillip Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) (Carey & McClellan eds., 2001)	11
Thomas Fleming, <i>Liberty: The American Revolution</i> (1997)	9
5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Phillip Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	7, 14
Stephen P. Halbrook, "The Original Understanding of the Second Amendment," in <i>The Bill of Rights: Original Meaning and Current Understanding</i> (Eugene Hickock, Jr. ed., 1991)	9
"Don B. Kates, Jr., "Minimalist Interpretation of the Second Amendment," in <i>The Bill of Rights: Original Meaning and Current Understading</i> (Eugene Hickock, Jr. ed., 1991)	2
Richard Henry Lee, Letter XVIII (January 25, 1788), in <i>An Additional Number of Letters From the Federal Farmer to The Republican</i> (1788).....	12
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 637 (1989)	11
Leonard Levy, <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999)	7, 10, 19, 21
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private</i>	

<i>Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853)	3
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, III <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall ed., 1865).....	3
James Madison, Speech on the floor of the House of Representatives regarding Amendments to the Constitution (June 8, 1789), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders' Constitution</i> (Phillip Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	14
<i>New York Daily Advertiser</i> (April 21, 1788)	12
<i>New York Packet</i> (June 23, 1789).....	17
1 <i>The Public Statutes at Large of the United States of America</i> (R. Peters ed., 1848)	17-18
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1829)	22
III Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	8-9, 24
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840)	4
St. George Tucker, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Clyde Wilson ed., Liberty Fund 1999) (1803)	8
Richard Uviller & William G. Merkel, <i>The Militia and the Right to Arms, or, How the Second Amendment Fell Silent</i> (2002).....	24
George Washington, First Annual Meeting Message to Congress (January 8, 1790)	23

Noah Webster, "An Examination of the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution," (1787) <i>reprinted in</i> 1 <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> , (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993).....	12
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> , available at http://1828.mshaffer.com/	25
Garry Wills, <i>Why We Have No Right To Keep and Bear Arms</i> , <i>The New York Review of Books</i> (Sept. 21, 1995).....	24
